
 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

Agenda 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

To: Councillors Tim Grogan, Andy Paraskos and 
Kirsty Poskitt. 

Date: Tuesday, 25 June, 2024 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton YO17 7HH 

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee if you have any queries. 
 
You may also be interested in subscribing to updates about this or any other North 
Yorkshire Council committee. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
 

Agenda 
 
1.   Election of Chair  
 To select a Member to act as Chair of the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

3.   Disclosures of interest  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests they have in items appearing 

on this agenda, including the nature of those interests. 
 

4.   Procedure for Licensing hearings 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

5.   Application for grant of a Premises Licence for 37 Commercial 
Street, Norton, Malton, YO17 9HX 
 

(Pages 5 - 74) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fedemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk%2Fielogon.aspx%3Flp%3D1%26RPID%3D4447149%26HPID%3D4447149%26Forms%3D1%26META%3DmgSubscribeLogon&data=05%7C02%7Cjane.graham1%40northyorks.gov.uk%7Ca6fe76fce0144e33d3d108dc8601c7e5%7Cad3d9c73983044a1b487e1055441c70e%7C0%7C0%7C638532589411394055%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJB
[...]
mercial Street, Norton, 
Malton, YO17 9HX 

 
Report of the Corporate Director – Environment  

 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To seek the determination by the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee of an application for the 

grant of a premise licence (Licensing Act 2003 ‘The Act’) 
 

 
2.0 Application  
 
2.1 An application for the grant of a premise licence has been received from Malinka Malton 

Limited; the application is attached in Appendix A.  
 
2.2 The application seeks to convert the ground floor of the commercial premises into a Middle 

Eastern restaurant with seating inside and out for a combined total capacity of 50 people. 
The licensable activities are as follows: 

 

Sale of alcohol  10:00 to 23:00 Sunday to Thursday 
10:00 to 01:00 Friday and Saturday 

Recorded Music 23:00 to 01:00 Friday and Saturday 

Performance of Dance 23:00 to 01:00 Friday and Saturday 

Provision of Late Night Refreshment 23:00 to 01:00 Friday and Saturday 

Opening Hours 10:00 to 23:00 Sunday to Thursday 
10:00 to 01:00 Friday and Saturday 

 
3.0 Promotion of Licensing Objectives 
 
3.1 Section 4 of the Act places a duty on the Licensing Authority to carry out its functions with a 

view to promoting the licensing objectives which are: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm  
 
3.2 The following conditions have been offered as part of the application: 
 

The prevention of crime and disorder 
 

1) A tamper-proof digital colour CCTV system shall be installed and maintained on the 
premises. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 

2) The CCTV system must provide a clear head and shoulders view to an evidential 
quality on the customers entry. 

3) Recorded footage must be provided within a reasonable time to an authorised 
responsible Authority Officer upon request. 

4) Such footage must be provided in an immediately viewable format and must include 
any software etc. that is required to view the footage. 

5) The Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure that the CCTV system is checked at 
least once every month. This check shall include the operation of the cameras, the 
recording facilities, the facilities for providing footage and the accuracy of the time and 
date. A written record of these checks shall be kept on the premises at all times and 
made available to a representative of any responsible authority on request. 

6) A contact number for the Designated Premises Supervisor will be available on the 
premises when not on duty. 

7) Relevant staff will be given the appropriate training on the legislation relating to alcohol 
and diners under the age of 18. 

 
The prevention of public nuisance 

 
8) Prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all exits and in key areas, 

requesting the public to respect the needs of the local residents and to leave the 
premises and the area quickly and quietly. 

9) Refuse will be stored in an industrial container at the rear of the premise. Collections of 
refuse will only take place between 09.00 and 18.00. 

10) No exterior lights will be allowed to cause any nuisance to any nearby resident. 
11) The premises will only ever play low level background music. 

 
The protection of children from harm 

 
12) A documented programme shall be introduced for all staff in a position who take 

orders, sell or serve customers. This programme shall be made available for inspection 
at the request of a Responsible Officer. A written record shall be kept of the content of 
the training for a minimum of 12 months. 

13) The premises shall operate a Refusals Log and an Incident Log.  
14) A Challenge 25 Scheme shall be in operation at the premises and signage shall be 

prominently displayed at key areas. The only forms of ID that will be accepted will be 
valid photographic Driving Licenses, valid Passports, or other reliable photo ID that 
would be accepted by the Home Office.  

15) The DPS or PLH shall conduct six monthly reviews with all members of staff authorised 
to sell, serve or deliver alcohol in order to reinforce the training and to promote best 
practice. A written record shall be kept of the content of such reviews.  

 
3.3 North Yorkshire Police Licensing have agreed further conditions which are attached at 

Appendix B. 
 
4.0 Representations 
 
4.1 Relevant representations have been received from North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue 

Service and 23 members of the public. The representations are attached at Appendix C, 
and they are in line with the following licensing objectives: 

 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public Safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 
4.2 The representations are summarised as follows: 

Page 6



 

 

 
 North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 

 The present premises layout plan does not currently meet Fire regulations. It was also 
noted that at the time of submitting the representation that no application to Building 
Control had been submitted.  

 
Members of the Public 

 

 The local area is predominantly residential with two establishments serving alcohol until 
late. The addition of another late-night premises may significantly disrupt residents of 
Commercial Street due to amplified noise arising from music and dancing emanating 
from the premises until 1 a.m. This would further exacerbate the existing disturbance.  

 

 Concerns have been raised regarding the potential noise disturbance to nearby 
properties caused by customers using the external seating area. 

 

 The congregating of groups on Commercial Street is already a source of concern and 
intimidation for the public. It is widely believed that introducing a new premises will only 
worsen this issue. 

 

 Increased disturbance from noise is anticipated, as currently experienced by residents 
due to the presence of alcohol-intoxicated individuals shouting and screaming while 

[...]
hedule)  
 

ii. To grant the licence subject to any additional conditions that Members consider 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; or 
 

Page 9



 

 

iii. To reject the whole or part of the application. 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee must act with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee must also have regard to its Statement of 
Licensing Policy and the Statutory Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act. 
 

 
APPENDICES: 
 
Appendix A – Application 
Appendix B – North Yorkshire Police Licensing Agreed Conditions 
Appendix C – Representations 
  
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
 
Ryedale Locality Statement of Licensing Policy   
Section 182 Guidance (Home Office), Licensing Act 2003 
 
Karl Battersby 
Corporate Director – Environment 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
13 June 2024 
 
Report Author – John Wardell – Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer (East)  
Presenter of Report – Mark Heaton – Area Licensing Manager (East)   
 
Note: Members are invited to contact the author in advance of the meeting with any detailed queries 
or questions. 

Page 10



Appendix A

Page 11



Rydale Council 

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 

completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 

answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary. 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

I/We  Malinka Malton Ltd 
         (Insert name(s) of applicant)  

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 

described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the 

relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003 


[...]
    

10.00  

   

23.00    

            Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to be open 

to the public at different times from those listed in the column on 

the left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 

      

 

  

Thur     

10.00  

    

23.00   

            

Fri    

10.00 

   

01.00    

            

Sat   

10.00    

  

01.00    

            

Sun    

10.00   

   

23.00    

            

 

 

Page 26



M  

 

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 

 

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 10) 

      

The premises has been assessed against the 4 Licensing Objectives as 

low risk 

 

1:  A tamper-proof digital colour CCTV system shall be installed and 

maintained on the premises 
 

 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

      

2: The CCTV system must provide a clear head and shoulders view to 

an evidential quality on the customers entry. 

 

3: Record footage must be provided within a reasonable time to an 

authorised responsible Authority Officer upon request. 

 

4. Such footage must be provided in an immediately viewable format 

and must include any software etc. that is required to view the 

footage.  

 

5. The Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure that the CCTV 

system is checked at least once every month. This check shall include 

the operation of the cameras, the recording facilities, the facilities for 

providing footage and the accuracy of the time and date.  A written 

record of these checks shall be kept on the premises at all times and 

made available to a representative of any responsible authority on 

request. 

 

6. A contact number for the Designated Premises Supervisor will be 

available on the premises when not on duty. 

 

7. Relevant staff will be given the appropriate training on the legislation 

relating to alcohol and diners under the age of 18. 

 
 

 

c) Public safety 

    No risk has been assessed under the Licensing Act 2003    

 

d) The prevention of public nuisance 

Page 27



Noise 

8.  Prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all exits 

and in key areas, requesting the public to respect the needs of the 

local residents and to leave the premises and the area quickly and 

quietly. 

 

9. Refuse will be stored in a industrial container at the rear of the 

premise. Collections of refuse will only take place between 09.00 and 

18.00. 

 

10. No exterior lights will be allowed to cause any nuisance to any 

nearby resident 
 

 

11.  The premises will only ever play low level background music. 
 

 

 

 

e) The protection of children from harm 

 

 

 

     Staff Training 

12.  A documented programme shall be introduced for all staff in a 

position who take orders, sell or serve customers. This programme shall 

be made available for inspection at the request of a Responsible 

Officer. A written record shall be kept of the content of the training for 

a minimum of 12 months. 

 
  

Compliance Logs 
 

13.  The premises shall operate a Refusals Log and an Incident Log. 
 

14.  A Challenge 25 Scheme shall be in operation at the premises and 

signage shall be prominently displayed at key areas. The only forms of 

ID that will be accepted will be valid photographic Driving Licenses, 

valid Passports, or other reliable photo ID that would be accepted by 

the Home Office. 
 

15.  The DPS or PLH shall conduct six monthly reviews with all members 

of staff authorised to sell, serve or deliver alcohol in order to reinforce 

the training and to promote best practice. A written record shall be 

kept of the content of such reviews. 
  

 

Page 28



Checklist: 

 

Please tick to indicate agreement 

 

 

 

I have made or enclosed payment of the fee. 

 

X 

 I have enclosed the plan of the premises. X 

 I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities
[...]
Shwarma, 37 Commercial Street Norton, Malton YO17 9HX 
29 May 2024 14:21:11

Good Afternoon
In relation to the above premises application, below is an email chain between myself and the
consultant where they have agreed to the further conditions I have suggested, which are
detailed below and also in the below emails:

1. The premises shall maintain a CCTV system which covers all areas of licensable activity
that takes place and provide coverage of all entry/exit points. The system shall
continually record whilst the premises are open and conducting licensable activities. All
recordings shall be stored for a minimum period of 28 days and shall be capable of
being easily downloaded. Recordings shall be made available upon receipt of a request
by an authorized officer or the police or the local authority, subject to data protection
requirements.

2. A premises incident / refusals register shall be kept. Such registers will record incidents
of staff refusals to underage or drunk people as well as incidents of any alcohol related
anti-social behaviour and ejections from the premises. These records shall be kept for a
minimum of one year, (For the avoidance of doubt, the one year period relates to each
respective entry and runs from the date of that particular entry).

3. A documented staff training programme shall be provided to all members of staff at
the premises in respect of the:-

1. operation of the CCTV system (including the downloading of evidence);
2. retail sale of alcohol;
3. age verification policy;
4. conditions attached to the Premises Licence;
5. permitted licensable activities;
6. the licensing objectives; and
7. opening times for the venue.

with such records being kept for a minimum of one year. [For the avoidance of doubt, the one
year period relates to each respective entry in the log book and runs from the date of that
particular entry];

4. The consumption of alcohol is only permitted for those seated at the tables and specifically
not to be used for “vertical drinking”

5. A “Challenge 25” Policy shall be implemented in full and appropriate identification sought
from any person who appears to be under the age of 25. The only acceptable forms of ID are
photographic driving licences, passports, HM forces warrant cards, EU/EEA national ID card or
similar document or a form of identification with the "PASS" hologram.

6. A minimum of two SIA registered door staff will be employed at the premises on Friday and
Saturday nights from 21:00 hours until the premises closes. At all other times this will be risk
assessed by the DPS/manager on duty.
Kind Regards
Gemma
PC Gemma Churchward
Collar number 1160

Page 34



Police Constable
Licensing Officer
NYP Licensing
Local Policing Support
North Yorkshire Police
Committed to the Code of Ethics
Dial 101, press option 2 and ask for me by my full name or collar number
If using my collar number please state each number individually
www.northyorkshire.police.uk

From: Tony Clarke  
Sent: Wednesday, May 29, 2024 12:47 PM
To: Churchward, Gemma 
Subject: Re: New Premises - Malinka Shwarma, 37 Commercial Street Norton, Malton YO17 9HX
Hi Gemma,
Many thanks for coming back to me.
My client has just agreed to all of the conditions including the use of SIA door staff as proposed.
Kind Regards
Tony Clarke
JMC Licensing
On Wed, 29 May 2024 at 11:34, Churchward, Gemma

wrote:

Hi Tony
If you could add the following condition in relation to the SIA door staff, it would help to
support the application.
A minimum of two SIA registered door staff will be employed at the premises on Friday and
Saturday nights from 21:00 hours until the premises closes. At all other times this will be
risk assessed by the DPS/manager on duty.
Best Regards
Gemma
PC Gemma Churchward
Collar number 1160
Police Constable
Licensing Officer
NYP Licensing
Local Policing Support
North Yorkshire Police
Committed to the Code of Ethics
Dial 101, press option 2 and ask for me by my full name or collar number
If using my co
[...]
or And / Or
SIA Door Staff on a weekend?
Thanks
Tony
On Mon, 20 May 2024 at 10:48, Churchward, Gemma

wrote:

Good Morning
I am the Police Licensing Officer for the Malton area and I am currently
reviewing the application you submitted in relation to Malinka Shwarma. I
spoke with Iona over the telephone briefly last week about some conditions
and hours of opening for the premises but this was difficult due to her being
abroad so I advised I would liaise with yourself about the application.
On reviewing the application there are some conditions that I would suggest
adding or expanding on. I have detailed below my suggested further
conditions:

1. The premises shall maintain a CCTV system which covers all areas of
licensable activity that takes place and provide coverage of all entry/exit
points. The system shall continually record whilst the premises are open
and conducting licensable activities. All recordings shall be stored for a
minimum period of 28 days and shall be capable of being easily
downloaded. Recordings shall be made available upon receipt of a
request by an authorized officer or the police or the local authority,
subject to data protection requirements.

2. A premises incident / refusals register shall be kept. Such registers will

Page 37

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.northyorkshire.police.uk%2F&data=05%7C02%7Clicensing.rye%40northyorks.gov.uk%7C7b3ff858d9c447b89f0c08dc7fe2326f%7Cad3d9c73983044a1b487e1055441c70e%7C0%7C0%7C638525856707950305%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=XDGYezhAMV6QtTo2fLEUyV13s%2BtaXWSk%2BixNEukzM%2Fw%3D&reserved=0


record incidents of staff refusals to underage or drunk people as well as
incidents of any alcohol related anti-social behaviour and ejections from
the premises. These records shall be kept for a minimum of one year,
(For the avoidance of doubt, the one year period relates to each
respective entry and runs from the date of that particular entry).

3. A documented staff training programme shall be provided to all
members of staff at the premises in respect of the:-

1. operation of the CCTV system (including the downloading of
evidence);
2. retail sale of alcohol;
3. age verification policy;
4. conditions attached to the Premises Licence;
5. permitted licensable activities;
6. the licensing objectives; and
7. opening times for the venue.

with such records being kept for a minimum of one year. [For the avoidance of
doubt, the one year period relates to each respective entry in the log book and
runs from the date of that particular entry];

1. The consumption of alcohol is only permitted for those seated at the
tables and specifically not to be used for “vertical drinking”

2. A “Challenge 25” Policy shall be implemented in full and appropriate
identification sought from any person who appears to be under the age
of 25. The only acceptable forms of ID are photographic driving
licences, passports, HM forces warrant cards, EU/EEA national ID card
or similar document or a form of identification with the "PASS"
hologram.

I noted on the application that the suggested closing time for the premises is
01:00 hours on a Friday and Saturday night. North Yorkshire Police would
make a representation against this application were the supply of alcohol
terminal hour not reduced to 00:00 hours. The premises needs to promote the
licensing objective, prevention of crime and disorder. There are six licensed
premises nearby and they all close at 00:00 hours. There have been issues
with crime and disorder linked to licensed premises there, and having a later
terminal hour would potentially see additional incidents at this venue after
other nearby venues close/there’s more incidents later in the night meaning
crime and disorder would be anticipated at an increased and unacceptable
level if the premises remained open until 01:00 hours.
Best Regards
Gemma
PC Gemma Churchward
Collar numbe
[...]
ut-us/data/privacy-policies/
http://www.northyorksfire.gov.uk/about-us/data/privacy-policies/
http://www.northyorksfire.gov.uk/about-us/financial/lists-and-registers/
http://www.northyorksfire.gov.uk/about-us/financial/lists-and-registers/

	Agenda
	4 Procedure for Licensing hearings
	5 Application for grant of a Premises Licence for 37 Commercial Street, Norton, Malton, YO17 9HX
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Blank Page

	Appendix C
	Blank Page







Minutes of the meeting


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 25 June, 2024 commencing at 2.30 pm. 
 
Councillor Tim Grogan in the Chair and Councillors Andy Paraskos and Kirsty Poskitt. 
 
Officers present: Fiona Casson, Jane Graham, St John Harris and Mark Heaton. 
 
Other Attendees: Ioana Aninaru (applicant), Tony Clarke (JMC Licensing), S Dargue (North 

Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service). 
 
The start of the meeting was delayed until 2.40pm. 
 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
6 Election of Chair 

 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor Tim Grogan be elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 
(Councillor Tim Grogan in the Chair) 
 
 

7 Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

8 Disclosures of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

9 Procedure for Licensing hearings 
 
The procedure was agreed. 
 
 

10 Application for grant of a Premises Licence for 37 Commercial Street, Norton, 
Malton, YO17 9HX 
 
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Environment, the 
application, plus additional papers previously circulated and copies of representations 
from interested parties and responsible authority. 
  

The Sub Committee heard from the applicant’s representative, the applicant and a 
representative of North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service.  
 
In coming to its decision, the Sub-Committee had due regard to the 4 Licensing 



 

 

Objectives, namely:  

 the prevention of crime and disorder  

 public safety  

 the prevention of public nuisance, and  

 the protection of children from harm.  

After hearing the issues, all these objectives were considered relevant. In coming to its 
decision, the Sub-Committee considered the application on its own merits and had due 
regard to the National Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
North Yorkshire Council’s Ryedale Locality Statement of Licensing Policy.  

The Sub-Committee heard from the applicant’s representative and representations made 
with regard to noise nuisance and the potential for increased crime and disorder.  

In considering the proposed Operating Schedule, additional conditions volunteered on 
behalf of the applicant, the additional conditions requested by North Yorkshire Police and 
agreed by the applicant; and those imposed by the Sub-Committee, the Sub-Committee 
was satisfied that the Licensing Objectives would not be undermined by the application. 

The Sub-Committee took into account that the applicant had stated that the premise 
would operate as a restaurant with alcohol available to diners and customers and it was 
not intended that the premise would operate as a vertical drinking establishment.  

With regards to the performance of dance in the form of belly dancing, the intention was 
that this would primarily be offered as part of booked functions such as christening or 
wedding parties, for which the venue hoped to cater.  

Having considered the representations made, the applicant offered additional conditions 
to help meet the concerns raised in those representations. With regards to fire safety the 
applicant acknowledged that they would require the appropriate Building Regulations 
approval for the works that were to be carried out at the premises. They further 
acknowledged that perhaps their various required applications were not made in the usual 
order but confirmed that the appropriate Building Regulations applications would be 
made.  

The applicant’s agent acknowledged the concerns of the Fire Officer present and 
discussed which measures would be required. The applicant offered a condition stating 
that no licensable activities would take place until the premises satisfied the fire safety 
requirements.  

Members were satisfied that the above measures taken by the applicant supported the 
Licensing Objectives.  

The Sub-Committee took into account the representations made to them by residents 
living near the premises, with regard to potential disturbance from noise and the potential 
for increased crime and disorder.  

The Sub-Committee also noted that, regarding the licensing objectives for the prevention 
of crime and disorder, no representations from North Yorkshire Police, as the responsible 
authority, had been received. No representations had been received from the Local 
Authority regarding the prevention of public nuisance.  

Having carefully considered the representations before them; the Sub-Committee was 
pleased to note that the applicant had also taken time to consider the concerns and 
responded by offering some additional conditions to help address the concerns raised.  

The Chair reminded those observing in the public gallery that should they encounter any 
issues from the operation of the premises in the future these should be reported to the 
Council and that any Premises Licence granted by the Council as Licensing Authority 



 

 

could be subject to review if problems arose and were reported.  

With due regard to the above, the Sub-Committee considered that the conditions outlined 
in the decision notice be added to the licence.  

Resolved  
 
That the licence be granted in accordance with the application with the amended hours 
submitted by the applicant. The conditions would be those volunteered by the applicant, 
together with appropriate conditions, which had been agreed by the applicant at the 
hearing as set out below: 
  

The licensable activities granted are:  
 

 Sale of alcohol 10:00 to 23:00 Sunday to Thursday and 10:00 to 00:00 Friday and 
Saturday  

 Late night refreshment, Recorded Music and the performance of dance 23:00 to 
00:00 Friday and Saturday only  

 Opening hours 10:00 to 23:00 Sunday to Thursday and 10:00 to 00:00 Friday and 
Saturday.  

 
Conditions agreed at the hearing were those offered by the applicant within the operating 
schedule: 
 

For the prevention of crime and disorder  
1. A tamper-proof digital colour CCTV system shall be installed and maintained on 

the premises.  

2. The CCTV system must provide a clear head and shoulders view to an evidential 
quality on the customers entry.  

3. Recorded footage must be provided within a reasonable time to an authorised 

responsible Authority Officer upon request.  

4. Such footage must be provided in an immediately viewable format and must 
include any software etc. that is required to view the footage.  

5. The Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure that the CCTV system is 
checked at least once every month. This check shall include the operation of the 
cameras, the recording facilities, the facilities for providing footage and the 
accuracy of the time and date. A written record of these checks shall be kept on 
the premises at all times and made available to a representative of any 
responsible authority on request.  

6. A contact number for the Designated Premises Supervisor will be available on the 
premises when not on duty.   

7. Relevant staff will be given the appropriate training on the legislation relating to 
alcohol and diners under the age of 18.  

  

The prevention of public nuisance  
1. Prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all exits and in key 

areas, requesting the public to respect the needs of the local residents and to 
leave the premises and the area quickly and quietly.  

2. Refuse will be stored in an industrial container at the rear of the premise. 
Collections of refuse will only take place between 09.00 and 18.00.  

3. No exterior lights will be allowed to cause any nuisance to any nearby resident.  

4. The premises will only ever play low level background music.  

  

The protection of children from harm  
1. A documented programme shall be introduced for all staff in a position who take 

orders, sell or serve customers. This programme shall be made available for 
inspection at the request of a Responsible Officer. A written record shall be kept of 



 

 

the content of the training for a minimum of 12 months.  

2. The premises shall operate a Refusals Log and an Incident Log.  

3. A Challenge 25 Scheme shall be in operation at the premises and signage shall 
be prominently displayed at key areas. The only forms of ID that will be accepted 
will be valid photographic Driving Licenses, valid Passports, or other reliable photo 
ID that would be accepted by the Home Office.  

4. The DPS or PLH shall conduct six monthly reviews with all members of staff 
authorised to sell, serve or deliver alcohol in order to reinforce the training and to 
promote best practice. A written record shall be kept of the content of such 
reviews.  

  

Conditions requested by North Yorkshire Police and agreed by the applicant prior to the 
hearing.   

• The premises shall maintain a CCTV system which covers all areas of licensable 
activity that takes place and provide coverage of all entry/exit points. The system 
shall continually record whilst the premises are open and conducting licensable 
activities. All recordings shall be stored for a minimum period of 28 days and shall 
be capable of being easily downloaded. Recordings shall be made available upon 
receipt of a request by an authorised officer or the police or the local authority, 
subject to data protection requirements.  

• A premises incident / refusals register shall be kept. Such registers will record 
incidents of staff refusals to underage or drunk people as well as incidents of any 
alcohol related anti- social behaviour and ejections from the premises. These 
records shall be kept for a minimum of one year, (For the avoidance of doubt, the 
one year period relates to each respective entry and runs from the date of that 
particular entry).  

• A documented staff training programme shall be provided to all members of staff 
at the premises in respect of the:  

o operation of the CCTV system (including the downloading of evidence)  

o retail sale of alcohol  

o age verification policy  

o conditions attached to the Premises Licence  

o permitted licensable activities  

o the licensing objectives; and  

o opening times for the venue.  

 
with such records being kept for a minimum of one year [For the avoidance of doubt, the 
one year period relates to each respective entry in the log book and runs from the date of 
that particular entry];  
 

 The consumption of alcohol is only permitted for those seated at the tables and 
specifically not to be used for “vertical drinking”  

 A “Challenge 25” Policy shall be implemented in full and appropriate identification 
sought from any person who appears to be under the age of 25. The only 
acceptable forms of ID are photographic driving licences, passports, HM forces 
warrant cards, EU/EEA national ID card or similar document or a form of 
identification with the "PASS" hologram.  

  
Further conditions offered by the applicant in response to representations and/or in 
response to points raised at the hearing.  
  

 The Management and staff will monitor the exterior of the restaurant via the CCTV 
system on a regular basis using their best endeavours keep the exterior of the 
premises free from litter at all times.  

 All customers shall be encouraged to pre-book taxis and to wait for their taxis 
inside the restaurant area whenever possible.  



 

 

 Any individual at the premises who is under the age of 18 must be accompanied by 
a responsible adult after 8pm on any day when there is a performance of dance in 
the form of belly dancing at the premises  

 North Yorkshire Police will be informed at least 7 clear days before the 
performance of belly dancing at the premises on any day.  

 
Conditions amended or imposed by the Sub-Committee after hearing the application and 
representations.  
  

• All windows and doors are to be kept closed after 23:00 hours unless they are 
required for access.  

• ‘No licensable activities will take place at the Premises until the Premises Licence 
Holder can provide evidence that the Premises comply with Building Regulations 
Part B (Fire Safety)’  

If anyone was not satisfied with the decision of this Sub- Committee, there is a right of 
Appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of the date of this Decision.  
 
The meeting closed at 3.49pm. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 3.49pm. 
 


